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INTRODUCTION

This report describes the well installation and the results of environmental sampling
conducted for Smooke and Sons Investment Company, on the site located at 392%5 Alameda
Avenue in the City of Oakland, California. The site is currently occupied by Boba;c Oakland
C.F.S. Corporation. The location of the site in relationship to existing streets is sh(ipwn on the
Vicinity Map, Plate No. 1. Our work was authorized by Mr., Paul Wren of Smooke and Sons
Investment Company on April 14, 1995. The following reports were reviewed in Qreparation

for this project:

e "Workplan for Subsurface Exploration, 3925 Alameda Avenue, Oakland, ¢a11forn1a"
prepared by ENGEO Incorporated, dated September 15, 1993,

e "Report on Soil and Ground-Water Sampling With Laboratory Testing,i Oakland,
California” prepared by ENGEO Incorporated, dated March 24, 1994. |

PURPOSE

The study was undertaken to assess the subsurface soil and water conditions at the s!ﬁte related
i

to the type and concentrations of hydrocarbons located beneath a former undergrouqﬁd storage

tank area. The placement of the wells was designed to facilitate a preliminary estihation of

the extent of groundwater contamination, and to provide access for quarterly groundwater

sampling.
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SCOPE OF SERVICES

The scope of our services included the services outlined in the monitoring workplan, SEG
Report No. 95-154. This report covers services completed prior to the start of tﬂe project’s
quarterly monitoring phase. These included implementation of the OSHA-required Health
and Safety Plan, well permit processing, drilling and installation of three monito%ing wells,
surveying of wellhead elevations to a mean sea level datum, development of weﬂéi, sampling
of groundwater and soil, analysis of the groundwater and soil samples, interpreta%:ion of the

data obtained, and preparation of this report.

HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN

As per OSHA guidelines, a site-specific health and safety plan detailing field procequres and
protocols was prepared as part of the workplan. The purpose of this document was 1t0 provide
health and safety guidance at such times that hydrocarbon contaminations were encountered
during the investigation. Smith-Emery GeoServices was responsible for implementing the

provisions of this document in the field.

REGIONAL AND SITE HYDROGEOLOGY

The site is located in the East Bay Plain of the Coast Range physiographic province.i The land

|
survey for this site referenced city benchmark BM19NW?24 at the corner of Alameda Avenue
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and Eighth Street, which has an elevation of 9.664 feet above mean sea level. The} survey of

the well casings indicate that the site’s surface elevations range from approximat'ely 9 feet
above mean sea level along the Alameda Avenue frontage, to approximately 8 feet ;at the rear

of the property. The surface in the general area slopes gently southwest towardi the Tidal

|

Canal of the Alameda Harbor, which lies 3/8ths of a mile to the southwest.

The East Bay Plain is comprised of flat alluvial lowlands with bay and tidal marshet%, much of
which have been overlain with artificial fill. The geologic units beneath the site consist of
unconsolidated, permeable-to-impermeable interbeds of fine-to-coarse-grained sediments of
Quaternary Age alluvial and estuarine deposits. These unconsolidated deposits are ]estimated
to occur from the ground surface to a depth of approximately 1000 feet, accordingi to USGS

Professional Paper 943.

The major groundwater-bearing materials beneath the East Bay Plain occur at depﬁih ranging
from 50 feet to 1,000 feet below ground surface. Groundwater from these ahuifers is

presently used mostly for irrigation and industrial purposes.

Groundwater-bearing soil layers within a shallow aquifer were encountered at a% depth of
approximately 5 feet and greater. The groundwater gradient was calculated from initial well

measurements to be 0.003 feet per foot in a flow direction of S55°E, with depths-t(ib-water in
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the range of 9.5 to 10.5 feet. The flow direction is shown on the Plot Plan, Plate No. 2.
Depth to groundwater data and wellhead elevations are presented in Table 2. Thé shallow
aquifer was apparently intersected by the original tank installations, which h#jave been

documented to be deeper than 8.5 feet, allowing leakage of fuel hydrocarbons ﬁo impact

groundwater.

FIELD EXPLORATION

Monitoring Well Borings

On May 31, 1995, Smith-Emery GeoServices arranged for a licensed driller to install three
four-inch diameter P.V.C. groundwater monitoring wells. The locations are shown on the
Plot Plan, Plate No. 2. An explanation of the symbols and notations used on the bori*xg logs is
presented on Plates No. 3 and 4. The placement of the monitoring wells was based on
assumed groundwater conditions, the location of the former fueling station, and di;bcussions
with Mr. Barney Chan of the Alameda County Health Care Services Agencyi, who is
providing regulatory oversight. The cross section of the upper surface is known as blate No.

6. Details of well materials and construction, and boring logs of the monitoring wells appear

on Plates No. 6 through 8.
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Subsurface Conditions

The borings ranged in total depth from 20 feet to 21.5 feet below ground surfacie. All soils

were visually classified by a geologist in the field in accordance with the Unified Soil
Classification System. The surface condition in the area of the wells is asphaliyic concrete
(AC) pavement four inches thick underlain by an aggregate base ten inches thiclig underlain
by artificial fill two feet thick, which is composed primarily of silt and sand. Bef:,ow the fill,
the upper soil is a layer of black silty clay that ranged in thickness from one foot 1;11 MW-3 to
over seven feet in MW-2. This clay is underlain by green-gray silt grading into ai green-gray
sand in a zone lying at depths between 4.5 and 10.5 feet. The soils below the gre:én—gray silt
and sand consist of moist to wet gray-green sands mixed with silt and clay, intediAgered with
thin lenses of silt and clay. All soil cuttings generated during the excavation of éhe borings

were placed in appropriately labeled 55-gallon drums and stored within the site’s §;ecured lot.

Disposal of soil and groundwater has been arranged on the owner’s behalf.

Groundwater

Shallow groundwater was encountered initially in each of the borings at approxin‘:iately 10.5
feet below the surface, as indicated by increased moisture found in the cuttings an{ii samples.
This shallow aquifer apparently lies in the permeable silts and sands at the depths b!etween 10

feet to 20 feet. The piezometric groundwater surface was found to have stabilized lat a depth
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of approximately 9.5 to 10.5 feet below ground, at the last well measurement oqf June 21,

1995.

Soil Sampling

A SEG geologist logged the borings using the Unified Soil Classificatiomj System.
Geotechnical and environmental soil samples were obtained from the wells using atu 18-inch
long California-Modified split barrel sampler holding two and half inch diameter brass

sleeves. A registered geologist was present during the placement of all wells anqi borings.

The down-hole sampler was driven by a 140 pound hammer with a 30-inch cable drop. All

drilling augers and down-hole equipment were steam-cleaned prior to use for {gach well

boring.

The environmental samples were obtained in six-inch long brass sleeves, with each e‘Lnd sealed
by a teflon sheet before being closed with an air-tight plastic cap. Environmental samples
were labeled with sampling point identification, date and time sampled, then }stored at
approximately four degrees Celsius, and transported to the state-certified laboratory under
chain-of-custody documentation. Proper environmental sampling protoicol and

decontamination procedures were observed in accord with applicable EPA regulatioﬂs.
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The sampling equipment was cleaned with an Alconox solution and double:rinsed in
deionized water prior to taking each sample. Drill cuitings and sample tube splits were
screened for volatile organics by a photo-ionization detector (PID) calibrated witljl Zero gas
and 49 ppm hexane. The results of the field PID screening are presented on the Boxi’ing Logs,

Plates No. 6 - 8.

WELL CONSTRUCTION & DEVELOPMENT

Permit No. 95289 for the installation of three groundwater monitoring wells at th¢ site was
authorized by the Zone 7 Water Agency of Alameda County. A copy of the completi;ed permit
is provided in Appendix A. Monitoring Wells MW1, MW2, and MW3 were constructed on
May 31, 1995, in accordance with California DWR Bulletin 74-90 guidelines. The| locations
for the three wells are presented on the Plot Plan, Plate No. 2. The elevation of all wells and
water levels are referenced to mean sea level surveyed from a City of Oakland bgnchmark,
BM 19NW24, located at the intersection of Eighth Street and Alameda Avenue. ’ﬂhe USGS
Qakland East Quadrangle topographic map indicates that local surface elevation is

approximately 9 feet above mean sea level.

The wells were constructed using four-inch ID. Schedule 40 PVC casing and slotted PVC
screen (0.020 inch opening), set in a No. 2/12 clean washed filter sand. MW1 wag screened

over a 15 foot interval from 5.5 feet to 20.5 feet below ground surface. MW2 wasi screened



SMITH-EMERY GEOSERVICES

Smooke and Sons Investment Company SEG File No. 90404
July 21, 1995 SEG Report No, 95-187
|

over a 15 foot interval from 5 feet to 20 feet below ground surface. MW3 was scr;ﬁaened over
a 14 foot interval from 5 feet to 19 feet below ground surface. Each screened| zone was
surged to settle the filter sand before placing a one-foot layer of bentonite chips as a seal. The
remainder of the annular space was backfilled with a concrete slurry to the surface. The

surface of the wells were completed with a locking expansion plug and a water tigiht, traffic-

rated housing in —An inspector from the SCYWD observed the ple&cement %

the surface grout of the three weWndwater monitoring well construction details are

presented in the Boring Logs on Plates No. 6 through 8.

Smith-Emery GeoServices observed well development of the three monitoring' wells by
Blaine Tech Services on June 16, 1995. The well’s concrete annular seals had been éllowed to
set over 72 hours prior to developing the wells. Each well was surged for at least five minutes
over five foot intervals to remove fines and create a gradation between filter material and
native soil. Each well was then pumped with a Middleburg air-bladder pump during

development to remove water and sediment.

Temperature, pH, conductivity, and turbidity were monitored periodically during well
development. Development continued until temperature, pH, turbidity, and cohductivity
parameters stabilized. Imhoff cones were utilized to measure the settleable fraction of solids

in the development water in order to assess the effectiveness of the development operation.
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Final Imhoff cone readings were 1.0m/1000ml or less, well below the national welll standard
of 10mi/1000ml. After approximately 10 to 15 well volumes were removed from e;bch well,

the wells were recapped and allowed to recover.

All development water was drummed, labeled, and stored on site under the contribl of the
owner pending disposal. Groundwater monitoring well development data recorded by Smith-
Emery GeoServices and Blaine Tech Services are shown in Appendix A. The total volume of
water removed and final Imhoff solids readings for each well is shown in Table 1, Well

Development Results.

TABLE 1 - Well Development Results

Volume One Well Final Final Final Final
Well I.D. Removed Volume pH Conductivity  Temperature Imhoff

MW-1  75gallons 49gal. 7.5 800 umhos 62.0 F. 1.0myL

MW-2  70gallons 69gal. 7.3 900 pnhos 62.8 F. 0.1 mi/L

MW-3 54 gallons  23gal. 7.3 900 umhos 61.6F. 1.0mlL
WELL ELEVATION SURVEY

The top of each well head casing was surveyed by Mr. Lutz Kunze, a California—liceﬁsed civil
engineer, to determine the groundwater gradient. The City of Oakland survey monument

BM19NW?24, at the intersection of Eighth Street and Alameda Avenue, was useid as the
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reference above mean sea level (MSL). A level and rod were then used to deté}rmine the
elevation of each well head with respect to the benchmark. A tape was used to measure the

horizontal distances of the wells from the northeast corner of the main building on site.

WATER SAMPLING

Smith-Emery GeoServices returned on June 21, 1995 to purge and sample the monitoring
wells according to established guidelines. Prior to sampling, the depth to water and to the
bottom of the well were measured with respect to a reference point at the top of the casing
using an electronic water level meter, accurate to the nearest one-hundredth of a foot. A
transparent bailer was then used to sample the surface of the water table in the wells for the
purpose of observing any free product. A light sheen and petroleum odors were noti}ced in the
well purge water from each well. Purging, which occurred a minimum of 24 hours after well
development, was performed at a rate one gallon per minute. Three to four well volumes
were removed from each well. Recharge rates in wells MW1 and MW2 were relativlely rapid.
MW?3 had a slow recharge rate. Measured levels of turbidity were stabilized prioré to taking

samples. Detailed records of well purging and sampling data appear in Appendix Al

Each well’s groundwater sample was obtained in a new disposable teflon bailer equii)ped with
a flow control valve. Water samples for volatiles analysis were placed in EPA-approved 40~

ml vials capped with teflon-backed septa. Water samples for kerosene and diesei analysis

10
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were placed in 1-liter glass bottles with teflon-backed caps. No air bubble or he%ldspace was
allowed in the samples taken. All samples were then labeled, placed in zip lock bags,
preserved at approximately four degrees Celsius on biue ice, and transported With‘appropriate

chain-of-custody documentation to a state-certified laboratory.

WELL MEASUREMENT

Groundwater level measurements were taken in groundwater monitoring wells MWI, MW?2,
and MW3 on June 22, 1995. Static water levels and well depths were measured to the nearest
one-hundredth of a foot using an electronic level indicator. The top of the well casings were
surveyed at the time of monitoring well water sampling. The top of each dasing was

permanently noiched as a repeatable measurement point during this investigation. Well

measurement and survey data obtained for the three wells are presented in Table 2.

TABLE 2 - Well Measurement Data ,

Top of Casing Depth to Water Water
Date of Date of Elevation from Top of Elevation
Well ID. Measurement MSL Casing MSL
MW-1 6-21-95 8.73 9.30 -0.57°
MW.-2 6-21-95 8.42° 8.89° -0.47
MW-3 6-21-95 9.26" . 9.75° -0.49°

Note: The benchmark elevation was set referenced to City of Oakland survey monument BM-19NW24 at
elevation 9.664 feet above mean sea level. Per the USGS topographical map for the Oakland East
Quadrangle, the ground surface elevation at the site is approximately 10 feet above mean sea level, -

i1
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The gradient is relatively flat, varying less than one-third of one vertical foot c}ver 100
|
i
horizontal feet at S550E. A current gradient map showing the surveyed monitoxfing well

locations and flow direction is included as the Plot Plan, Plate No. 2.

ANALYTICAL PROGRAM

Analytical tests on the samples for this project were performed by Pace Incorporateci, a state-
certified laboratory. The detailed results of all analytical work are contained in Appendix B,
Analytical Data and Chain-of-Custody. Representative analytical results are presend:ed in the
following tables, Table 3 - Soil Samples, and Table 4 - Groundwater Samplcs.é A site

schematic of the wells showing summarized analytical data is presented on Plate No. §2A.

Soil Samples

Selected soil samples obtained from the monitoring well borings were analyzed byiStandard
Method EPA 8015/8020 (CA LUFT) for Gasoline/BTEX (Benzene, Toluene, Ethylz,benzene,
and Xylenes), and by EPA 8015M for diesel and kerosene. Two soil samples were selected
from each soil boring for analysis. Samples not tested were archived by thb testing

laboratory.

12
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Groundwater Samples

The groundwater samples obtained from the wells MW1, MW2, and MW3 were analyzed by
Standard Method EPA 8015/8020 (CA LUFT) for Gasoline/BTEX (Benzene, ?Toluene,

Ethylbenzene, and Xylenes), and for diesel and kerosene by EPA 8015M.

ANALYTICAL FINDINGS

Table 3 - SOIL SAMPLES

MONITORING WELL BORINGS, A
Date sampled 5/31/95; Date analyzed 6/07/95 / o ?WV (ﬂ"/
Sample TPH TPH | TPH: [ -, ( CoFT ot Ethyle | ~
"~ Name | Gasoline | Diesel: || Ke "f ‘ enzéne:. g-:l_'];?olilene benzene | Xylene
ppm | ppm -~ pphyy. - ppbAt] pply | ppiv
MW1-10.0 68 - 68 0.28 ND 0.31 0.50
MW1-13.5 200 . 310 130 1.3 0.52 2.50 6.4
MW2-11.0 880 73 35 1.0 2.2 14.0 | 36.0
MW2-14.0 4.1 26 ND 0.78 0.025 0.045 l; 0.026
MW3-15.5 ND 130 ND 0.0012 0.0015 0.0022 | 0.006
MW3-18.0 ND 11 ND ND ND 0.0022 0.0066

ND = Not Detected
ppm = milligrams/Kg
ppb = micrograms/Kg

13
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Table 4 - GROUNDWATER SAMPLES

MONITORING WELLS,
Date sampled 6/21/95; Date analyzed 6/30/95
Sample | TPH TPH. | TPH:

Name | Gasoline | Diesel: | Kerosen

ppm ppox_| - pp

MWI1-A 81 9.8
MW2-A 7.6 5.9
MW3-A | 0.140 1.9 ?

ND - Not Detected
ppm = milligrams/Kg
ppb = micrograms/Kg

SUMMARY

The site is adjacent and downgradient of the Ecotek Lube facility, which is the silspected
source of a kerosene plume that extends under the subject site. Two on-site undéj;rground
storage tanks, one 10,000-gallon diesel and one 1,000-gallon gasoline, were removed from
the subject property in March of 1988. Analytical evidence of a gasoline and a diesdl release
was found under the tanks at the time of removal. Additional soil and water ané;ilyses in
March of 1994 confirmed gasoline, diesel, kerosene, and BTEX contamination of the: shallow
subsurface in the immediate vicinity of the former tank pit. The purpose of this invefstigation

was to monitor the extent and concentrations of hydrocarbons in the subsurface vicinity of the

former tank locations.

i4
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The soil samples from 10 feet and 13.5 feet depth in Monitoring Well MW1 tested positive
for gasoline, diesel, kerosene, and BTEX. The soil samples from 11 feet depth|in MW2
tested positive for gasoline, diesel, kerosene, and BTEX, while the MW2 soil samplcj%: from 14
feet depth tested positive for gasoline, diesel and BTEX, but negative for kerosene.; The soil
samples from 15.5 feet and 18 feet depth in MW3 tested positive for diesel and B1§TEX, but

negative for gasoline and kerosene.

Groundwater from MW1 and MW2 tested positive for gasoline, diesel, kerosene, add BTEX.
Groundwater from MW?3 tested positive for gasoline, diesel, and BTEX, but tested negative

for kerosene.

Groundwater Gradient

Prior to well placement, the anticipated direction of groundwater flow was estimaited to be
generally to the south. Review of the data from the monitoring wells allows us tolconclude
that the groundwater beneath the project site is presently flowing in a direction of SjSOE with
a very slight gradient of one-third of one percent. This gradient direction places ttf;e Ecotek
Lube site upgradient from the wells on the subject site. Furthermore, the present gradient
places MW 1 downgradient of the former tank locations, and MW2 and MW?3 crossgjiadient of

the former tank locations. However, the regional groundwater gradients surrouhding the

15
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project site may historically change direction and slope due to seasonal geohydﬁological

cycles, subsurface recharge zones, subsurface geology, or groundwater extraction wells.

Site Contamination .

The analyses of the soil and water samples taken from the monitoring wells revealed
hydrocarbons and BTEX in all the soil and water samples tested from the monitoring wells.
Monitoring Well MW3 returned the lowest overall results for the analytes tested. Mdjnitoring
Well MW1 had the highest results for diesel and for kerosene soil contaminations, while
MW?2 had the highest result for gasoline soil contamination. The highest concentraltions of
contaminants in the groundwater samples were found in MW1, the well most downgrziidient of
the former tank area. The lowest concentrations of groundwater contaminants were :found in

MW3, the well most upgradient of the former tank area.

It is our opinion that the zone of soil contamination extends beyond the tank exoavatiion zone,
and that the groundwater plume encompasses the tank excavation zone and ‘ extends
downgradient of it. The hydrocarbon contamination, being less dense than water, has
migrated along the top of the shallow aquifer, flowing in the local downgradient direction to

the southeast. The plume spread beyond the tank zone and marginally crossgradieﬁ‘lt in the

measured direction of flow.

16
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The upper vertical limit of the hydrocarbon groundwater plume will be the top of !the water

table at approximately ten feet below ground surface. The horizontal limits of theL gasoline

and diesel plume could not be estimated using the currently available set of data‘from the
|

three monitoring wells and the soil borings performed by this office and borings saji'npled by
E

another consultant.

LIMITS OF LIABILITY

The findings, conclusions and recommendations contained in this report are based on site
conditions as they existed at the time of our investigation, and we further as%ume the

explorations to be representative of the subsurface conditions throughout the site.

The factual data and interpretations pertain to the specific project described in this report and

are solely for the use of Smooke and Sons Investment Company and are not applicable to

any other project or site. Any reliance on this document by any other person or entitjz shall be

at that party’s sole risk.

Our investigation was performed using the standard of care level of skill ordinarily exercise
under similar circumstances by reputable Environmental Assessors and Geologists currently
i

practicing in these or similar localities. No other warranty, expressed or implied, is! made as

to the conclusions and professional advice included in this report.

I7
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Respectfully submitted,
SMITH-EMERY GEOSERVICES

MW

RICK WIDEBROOK
Staff Geologist

RW/KJ/d
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SEG Job No. 90404 PLATE 2




PPM G|D | K
soiL @ 15.5] N [130 | ND
soiL @ 18 | ND [130 [ ND \
WATER 0.14]1.9 | \D
MW-3
FORMER
GASOLINE  { S PPM
PPM g |p| K
TANK | soiL
SOIL o2 |26
WATER 92 l2.3 |
PPM G |DJ|K
PPM G |D SOl hD
SOIL 22 | 26 WATER 0.8 |2.4]3.2
MW-2-¢- Mw-1-¢—
PEM G| DK
solL@ 11' | 880 73 { 35 -y G ok
SOIL@ 14 {41 126 | ND solL@ 10 |68 |68 |26
WATER 76 |5911.6 solL @ 13.5'} 200 |310 (130
WATER 81 [9.8]8.2
LEGEND: SAMPLE DATES:
-$- MONITORING SMITH-EMERY DATA|
MW-1  wWELLS

..,
]

NOTES:

MARCH 1994 SOIL BORINGS (ENGEQ)

TANK EXCAVATIONS
G = GASOLINE; D=DIESEL; K=KEROSENE

ND= NOT DETECTED

{BTEX RESULTS NOT INCLUDED)

T

s

e

3925 ALAMEDA AVENUE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

1-STORY WAREHOUSE
3925 ALAMEDA AVENUE

o 3 o5 Sl B L8

SMOOKE & SONS INVESTMENT CQO.

MW 128 3: 5/31%5 SOILS

0

e

1

6/21/

ENGEO DATA
B 1,2,3,& 4 3/7/94i1

INCH =15 FEET

5 WATER

SOlLS

SUMMARY OF

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

SMITH-EMERY GEOSERVICES

SEG Job No. 90404

PLATE

2A

et amnas n



GROUP
MAJOR SUBDIVISIONS YMBOL TYPICAL DESCRIIJTIONS
Ty WELL GRADED GHAVELS
GRAVEL CLEAN IR R GW GRAVEL-SAND MIXTURES, :
AND GRAVELS 44441 LITTLE OR NO FINES. |
GRAVELLY | (LITTLEOR R g POORLY GRADED GRAVELS,
SOILS NO FINES} Lo OR GRAVEL-SAND MIXTURES,
ggm%% LITTLE OR NO FINES. ‘
. I
SOILS O AHaN80% | GRAVELS au | SLTYGRAVELS, GHAVEL-SANb—SILT
FRACTION WITH FINES MIXTURES.
RETAINED (APPRECIABLE
ONANG 4 AMOUNT OF CLAYEY GRAVELS, GHAVELaSANu CLAY
SIEVE FINES) GC | mixTuREs.
|
SAND foede gy | ELL GRADED SANDS, GHAVE*.LY
O, e B S
AN CLEAN SANDS [R5 SANDS, LITTLE OR NO FINES. |
SANDY (LTTLEOR  {&aleks }
SOILS NO FINES) POORLY GRADED SANDS OR GRAVELLY
S P | SANDS, LITTLE OR NO FINES. |
i
MORE THAN 50%  MORE THAN 50% | SANDS ’ ’
OFMATERIAL | OF cOARSE | WITH FINES S M | SILTY SANDS, SAND-SILT MIXTl!JF(ES.
IS LARGER FRACTION (APPRECIABLE |
THAN NO. 200 PASSING AMQUNT OF |
SIEVE SIZE ANO.4SIEVE | FINES) S C | CLAYEY SANDS, SAND-CLAY MIXTURES.
INORGANIC SILTS, SANDY SILTS, AND
ML | GLAYEY SILTS OF LOW PLASTICITY.
|
FINE SILTS INORGANIC CLAYS OF LOW TO MEDIUM
GRAINED AND t@%'?ﬁlfﬂgo CL | PLASTICITY; GRAVELLY, SAND\'( OR SILTY
SOILS CLAYS ‘ CLAYS, LEAN CLAYS.
ORGANIC SILTS AND ORGANIC Lg‘n.w
OL | cLavsorFLow PLasTICTY. |
INORGANIC SILTS, MICACEOUS|OR
MH | DIATOMACEOUS FINE SANDY OR SILTY
SOILS. ELASTIC SILTS. |
MORE THAN 50%
OF MATERIAL SLTS  |,QUID LIMIT CH | NORGANIC GLAYS OF HIGH PLA}\STICITY
IS SMALLER AND  GREATER THAN 50, FAT CLAYS. |
THAN NO. 200 CLAYS |
SIEVE SIZE ORGANIC CLAYS AND SILTY CLAYS OF
OH | MEDIUM TO HIGH PLASTICITY.
|
HIGHLY ORGANIC SOILS 4 PT | PEAT AND OTHER HIGHLY ORGANIC SOILS.

NOTE: DUAL SYMBOLS ARE USED TO INDICATE BORDERLINE CLASSIFICATIONS

‘r

o e b ik 8 et

SOIL. CLASSIFICATION CHART

J
]

UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM

SmiITH-EMERY GEOSERVICES

PLATE 3




SYymeoL

COmMP
™
Ds
uc

cC
EXP
El

SA
-200
HA
AL
SE

P

R

Gs

S

pH
RE
CL
COLL

KEY TO LOG OF BORINGS

TYPE OF TEST

COMPACTION CHARACTERISTICS
TRIAXIAL COMPRESSION TEST
DIRECT SHEAR TEST

UNCONFINED COMPRESSION TEST
CONSOLIDATION TEST

PERCENT EXPANSION

EXPANSION INDEX

SIEVE ANALYSIS (+ #200 ONLY)

% PASSING #200 SIEVE
HYDROMETER ANALYSIS {- #200 ONLY)
ATTERBERG LIMITS

SAND EQUIVALENT
PERMEABILITY

R-VALUE

SPECIFIC GRAVITY

SOLUBLE SULFATES

HYDROGEN ION CONTENT
RESISTIVITY

CHLORIDE

COLLAPSE TEST

NOTES:

KEY TO SAMPLES

INDICATES DEPTH OF UNDISTUHBQD SAMPLE

INDICATES DEPTH OF BULK SAMPL'}E

<]

INDICATES DEPTH OF SAMPLING A'i‘TEMPT
WiTH NC RECOVERY i

INDICATES DEPTH OF STANDARD
PENETRATION TEST {SPT)

il [

! WATER TABLE

NOTE ON SAMPLERS
Undisturbed samples are obtained with a
sampler having an Q.D. of 3.25 inches and jan
1.D. of 2.5 inches. The SPT sampler is 2
inches O.D.; the bit has an 1.D. of 1.4 inches
and the spiit barrel has an 1.D. of 1.5 inches
Unless practical refusal is encountered,
the samplers are driven 18 inches into the
soil using a 140 pound weight falling 30 |
inches. The blow count for the final 12 ;
inches is recorded on the boring logs. '

The descriptions on the boring logs apply only at the specific boring location and at the time |
the borings were made. They are not warranted to be representative of subsurface conditions.
Soil and rock descriptions are based on cormmonly accepted geotechnical methods of identifi-

cation and classification and are based on our professionai judgement and experience. Field |
descriptions have been modified where appropriate to reflect laboratory test results. The

stratification of soil fayers is represented with approximate boundaries and the transition betwben

soil types may be gradual.

KEY TO LOG OF BORINGS

SmitH-EMERY GEOSERVICES

PLATE 4
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| .WELL INFORMATION ’
" | REFERENCE: MEAN SEA LEVEL WELL MW-1

§ TOP OF CASING ELEVATION (ft): +8.73
< FWELL SCREEN ELEVATION - TOP (ft): +3.73

|

TOP OF CASING ELEVATION: 8.73 FEET

DATUM: MSL, CITY MONUMENT BM 19NW24
WELL SCREEN ELEVATION - BOTTOM (ft): -11.77
LAB | FIELD WELL
TESTY TESTS  COMPLETION %
i gl fgl & |
5 | = 3 =yl 91 & SOIL DESCRIPTION |
E = S| 3 9 w sl Slgk |
R R e
WZ| A o 7 g Q Slals|2 § |
- T CONCRETE Asphalt concrete (4 in.), Aggregate
BACKFILL AND base (10 in.)
SURFACE SEAL: s |
L 0 TO 2 o Green-gray clayey SAND; molgt (FILL)
- BENTONITE /0 SC :
SEALANT: 5]
4 SN 2 TO 3.5 7 \
8[5% E 13 / Black silty CLAY; moist, med(um stiff,
T35 i SAND PACK: / cL { no odor !
i ] 3.5 TO 215 /
i /
1 ML| Green-gray clayey SILT,; sligl{ltly moist,
. 2.1 INTERVAL \ 4 medium stiff ‘
g 55 TO 20.5' u . T :
T10 =0-75F 4' DIAMETER I ML| Green-gray clayey SILT; moist, medium
. ppm stiff, hydrocarbon odor
i : // c. | Green-gray siity CLAY; moist,i medium stiff
. 350- ] . | :
400 20 b SM| Gray-green SAND with clay blqder; fine to
1 ppm coarse grained, very moist, medium dense
+15 j
48 . |
- ppm u 21 mL| Gray-brown fine sandy SILT with some clay;
very moist, medium dense, slidght hydrocarbon
i | odor 1
A 2 SP :
Light brown gravelly SAND with silt; coarse
+20 BOTTOMCAP grained, wei, loose, no odor
: |
|
-‘ !
1, ]
WELL TERMINATED @ 21.5 FEET CN 1/31./95.
WELL INSTALLED ON 5/31/95, |
GROUNDWATER DEPTHAT 11 FEET FOLLiOWlNG
WELL INSTALLATION. g
SMOCKE & SONS INVESTMENT COMPANY
LOG OF WELL FILE NO.: 90404 LOGGED BY: P.M.
SMITH-EMERY GEOSERVICES |PLATE NO.: 6




WELL INFORMATION .
REFERENCE: MEAN SEA LEVEL WE LL MW'Z
TOF OF CASING ELEVATION (f): +8.42 TOP OF CASING ELEVATION: 8.42 FEET
WELL SCREEN ELEVATION - TOP (ft): +3.42 DATUM: MSL, CITY MONUMENT BM 1LNW2 4
WELL SCREEN ELEVATION - BOTTOM (ft): -11.58
LAB | FIELD WELL :
TESTY TESTS] COMPLETION w 5 |
@ = !
. ¢ |l s |
0 ot o SOIL DESCRI
< = 8 = = all RN |
) 5 a9l 2 § e HEEIEE |
DZ| & T e B a sl ol §|53 [1
- T o | CONCRETE Asphait concrete {4 in.), Aggregats
: o baso (10 i) |
i 0 70 2.0 ML L ht (lla:ll'ﬁxg)n clayey SILT; slightly moist, no
e %% sc | Green-gray clayey SAND; moist, #h en,
by i 1=
\S%Am5 u < hydrocarbon o ory(F ILL)
l 1 sAND PacK: / ¢l | Black silty CLAY; moist, med:um\ stift,
+ 3.5' TO 21.5' / no odor
5
9.0 11 /
- ppm
SCREENED /
. INTERVAL: /
i 5.0' TO 20.0' /
] o
T 160
. 180 24 P <\ | Green-gray silty SAND with clay| binder;
N PP P fine to coarse, very moist, medium dense,
;. ! sheen, hydrocarbon odor \
I 47 |
- 30- | .
680 E 21 Gray-brown with green-gray mottling fine
415 pRm ML | sandy SILT with some clay; very| moist,
i medium dense, slight hydrocarbon’ odor
0.0 b i
. ;j P sMm | Brown silty SAND with some gravel; coarse
4 b grained, wet , loose, no odor
#1 b
oo BOTTOM CAP gl- ; |
- B 16 i i
25 i
WELL TERMINATED @ 21.5 FEET ON 5/31/95
WELL INSTALLED ON 5/31/95.
GROUNDWATER DEPTH AT 10 FEET
FOLLOWING WELL INSTALLATION.

SMOOKE & SONS INVESTMENT COMPANY
LOG 0 F W E LL FILE NO.: 90404 LOGGED BY: PM.

SMITH-EMERY GEQSERVICES |PLATENO. 7




oy

WELL INFORMATION : |
REFERENCE: MEAN SEA LEVEL W E L L MW"3i
1 TOP OF CASING ELEVATION (ft): +9.26 TOP OF CASING ELEVATION: 926

2
WELL SCAEEN ELEVATION - TOP (ft): +4.26 DATUM: MSL, CITY MONUMENL BM 19NW24
WELL SCREEN ELEVATION - BOTTOM (ft): -9.74 |

LAB | FIELD WELL ‘
TESTY TESTS  COMPLETION =
i g 2
i " S § S SOIL DESC N
é = al o SlENS] ¢ ESCRIPTION
= = ol B2
SEIEl [e30 29 |3[5]550 |
= w o) i
mZ| o ax| o a sl alGlsa |
s e o
UJ CONCRETE Asphalt concrete (4 in.), Aggragate
BACKFILL AND . hase (10 in.) ;
: CE SEAL: . )
1 NSURFACE SEA 1 s | Medium gray fine siity SAND |with 2* clayey
0.0 BENTONITE 19 i1 sand layers; moist, medium dense, no odor
! PP L 1 seaanT: | (FILL) |
J TN 20 TO3F | ‘A CL | Black silty GLAY .
4 5 SAﬁDPACK:I g;@ Green-gray silty SAND; fine to medium,
3.5' TO 20.0 j;ﬁ SM | moist, medium dense, no odo
. ! !
J:: Qccasional gravel layers 5
- I i
G 25 }55 ‘
. 5.0' TO 19.0° 5;9 Dark gray siity SAND with some gravel and
_j_w 4" DIAMETER ;;p Y| trace clay; fine to coarse grained, moist,
j,; = | medium dense, high plasticity, \no odor
. A i
H i
- b?
14
bt
. 143
1274
Lis E,a Grean-gray SAND; fine 1o cuar*se grained,
0.0 fiﬁ very moist, loose, no odor |
i ppm 14 ML - | i
Gray-brown fine sandy, clayey|SILT with
. gray-green mottling; very moist, loose, no odo
h
. 0.0 smM | Brown green-gray fine sandy SILT, moist,
| ppm 2 BOTTOMCAP l 20 ’ medium stiff, na odor
e Brown silty graveily SAND; fine to coarse
.J- 20 ooy SP grained, wet, medium dense, Iolbse,
no odor i
el
-
|
25 !

WELL TERMINATED @ 20 FEET ON 5/31/95.
GROUNDWATER DEPTH MEASURED AT 12 FEET.
WELL INSTALLED ON 5/31/95.

SMOOKE & SONS INVESTMENT COMPANY
FILE NO.: 90404 LOGGED BY: P.M.

LOG OF WELL




TYPICAL WELL DIAGRAM

Above Grade Well Cover
Set in Concrete \,3
~—

Grout Seal:

Blank Casing

Diameter: 2 inch, minimum
Type: PVC i

Type: Cement grout

Bentonite~grar{ular
or pellets. i
Thickness: 1 foot m’nimum.

Type:

Top filter depth:
minimum t-foot above
top of screen

Filter Material: | ‘ Screen:

To be determined

from sieve analysis Type: PVC

Diameter: 2 inch minimum
Slot size: 0.01-0.03 inch
./ (based on filter design)
Length: Maximum 25| feet,
10 feet above staiic water
level and 15 feet|below.

Hollow Stem Boring
(minimum 7 inch diameter)

SMITH-EMERY GEOSERVICES

PLATE 9 |




SMITH-EMERY GEOSERVICES

Smooke and Sons Investment Company SEG Fii e No, 90404
July 21, 1995 SEG Repo‘ No. 95-187

APPENDIX A

WATER QUALITY DATA



3897 PARKSIDE DRIVE

ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY |

PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 54538

VC{CC: (510 484-2500
i ’*X (510) 462.3312

[IDRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION]

[FOR APSUICANT TG COMPLETE |

LCCATICN CF PRCUECT. 3925 ALamieda oy anits

Gﬂ-ﬁwl-n@ 2 &

SLENT

Name Syt s 3 Sons INERTAHENT C o

Aacress 2, 20 /371 1OICB YD - dpzef « 2L, (

Cit LasS yaBeT eSS  dx I DS -/3/7

APSLICANT

Nare K21S Foan@ph/ S ( ST
SMITY -~ SMERY 7 . T gs 22

WwIass Pg. Ay PeASSe ticaks 2230 244D

W SN e Os Ig G/ 83

T/OZ CF PRCUETT

Netl C.:nsu'uc:.on
Zalheete Frotecuan
Nater Suooty
‘Jomitonng

Geotecnmeal Investgauon
Ganerat
Cantamination

‘Wall Castruction

bl |
||

SRCPCSED WATER SUPRLY WELL USE

Zsmastic wcustnal /\/ A’ Ciher
Aunici irrgauan
SRILLING METHCT:
s Setary Air Sotary Auger X~
Sacie Cihar
SRILZS'S UCENSE No. 3 744
NELL PRCUECTS
2nil Hote Clameter 10 in Maximum
Casing Ciamater in. Depth Z0 a

Numpger 53

Surraca Seal Caotny

F:l*l _

GECTECHNICAL PACUECT

.\'umoar or Sorings /‘// A Maximum
Hote Ciamerer in. Dagt ft.
STIMATED STAATING DATE Vins 3, iangT

I3TIMATED COMPLETICN DATE

i hereoy agree ta comoly with all requirements ot this germit and Alameda
County Cralnanca Na. 73-88.

A

/

APBLICANT'S
SIGNATURE

PEIMIT NUMBER
LOCCATION NUMBES

95289

PEIMIT Mmcx—fcms

Circlea Parmi Fiequ:rarﬁents Agply

F\G:VEWAL

1. A permit annliczucs snswe B8 sug hmaa S0 as 10 arrva at
Zona 7 otfica tive cays arar 13 grogasag stamng cata.
Z. Submit 1 Zone T wthin 40 aays anar comotanen of sarminac
Wwork the anginal Cagarimant of Water Resourcas ‘Vatar ‘Wau
Crilers Report or 2quivatant iar - veil Projecis, or anlling logs
anc locauort sKeten {or gaotecnnical croees,
Parmitis vaid if projecs aat Segun vjuhm €0 days of aggrevat
gate,
3. WATER WELLS, INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS
\-/ Minimum sumace seal thickness is ma incnaes of camant grou.
olacad by trema, |
2 Minimum seal geott s 39 {est for Humc.ual ang ingusing we
or 20 teet 1or comesuc and |mga::cr} walls unless a lessar
aenth 1s soecially aeoroved. Minimim seal cenpts for
mamionng wells is the maximum aepth oraciicaols cr 20 leet,
C. GECTECHNICAL. Sacwilt sare hale with comoacied cungs or
f1@avy tentanne and uooer svo feat with camoacted matanal. 'n
areas of known ar suspect3aa contamnation, iremied c2ment grout
snall be used in place of comdaciag cuUings.
0. CATHCOIC. Fiil hoia zoove ancoa z2one w h cancrete placed Sy
remie,
3. WELL

DESTRUCTION. See attacneq.

RS Qe
Agproved Data 10 May 9

/ Wyman~Hong

Cate ﬁé}%ﬁ 31882
/



T olant v

SMITH-EMERY GEOSERVICES

WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA ' '

ELEVATION DATUM: 777~ O& L?#‘
PROJECT NO. 90 40

DATE(S) INSTALLED __ S5 =3/ - ?5

SITE TYPE SITE ID
WELL | My SMMDKeE
DEPTHTO BOTTOM =~ ~ /9.9 /
STATIC WATER LEVEL (INITIAU ~ 9. 04
(FINAL) — 9 58'

DATE(S) DEVELOPED (7~ /G- 75

MEASURING POINT _ 707 OF (CAS/AL,

PUMP (TYPE) _ N/ CEBYZe | 478

CASING LD, m ) l

HYDROLOGIST _NIDEBRsL

(CAPACITY)

BAILER (TYPE) |

(CAPACITY)

TIME WATER PH| CONDUCTANCE | TEMP

VOLUME OF SPECIFIC

REMOVED

s OTHER PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS |
NTU O |(CLARITY, ODOR, PARTICULATES, COLOR) fi

BT [ AFTE Sy 1)

ety ey

355 | FIRST (mMpeE (A E B |
[0:05] Sreomp\ immdE ConE. )0 i/ ;

.F//@L 70 et

LR YT —y i

LLVB Y CHRLLIn) LT

MDD, SHEs

Sele #7 HE BOX

i
!
I—M Schedule 40 PVC pipe: 2* = 0.18 gallons/foot i




SMITH-EMERY GEOSERVICES

WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA

SITE TYPE SITE D S masis |
|
WELL M | ELEVATION DATUM: |
oertH To sortom ~ /2. % T /p 72 eroket no. q0401—l |
STATIC WATER LEVEL (INITIAL) . 7.04  patEs nsTauEd 2 S/ 9S
(FINAL) 258 s oeveioren 6 /G- 95 i
MEASURING POINT ____ Tow s Custat PUMP (TYPE) LR kel Wt
CASING 1.. 47 PUMP CAP. /.2 @ /mial
ONE WELL VOLUME < 94 BALER (TvPE) __/ f
HYDROLGAIST be B DK (CAPACITY)

VOLUME OF SPECIFIC , NOTATIONS:
TME | WATER | PH | CONDUCTANGE [ TEMP| NTUS ?/ (CLARITY, ODOR, PARTICULATES, COLOR)

REMOVED

LA 7% 1500 634y am Dzie Besein) sy SrLr
9.181 10 |78&| J200 &0. 8 >20 Sama
yzz| /S |79 /0D |et.olrim STV L7, SHEER)
9241 1O 78] /000 |69 |>zZp QUIHT B 308
3| 25 (78] 1000 |i)Z|7 20 B | Bapd 70 i
9:38| = 7.8 /00D &/ ¢ |7 zom S g &
5,431 35 7,71 900 01,2 | > 2 S &
247 | 0 76| o0 llo |7 2o Besdr) | s miE)
¢:53 | 45 7ol 0D GL0 |7 200 St T
9:57] S 175 %0 62.%|> 200 Sems
10:02] S5 75| %o 624> 200 GO RET Mo
10096 &0 7.5 9o £2.27 2ep LT. B ;. oBU®
007 5 |54 %00 67,0 ] > 200 T Seme

wd | 7O 7.5 O &2.0| 7 2@ L1 el Tewe

B 75 78] eww 62.0] 793 /

Ll HED @ 1oy S

2
Vol= 1411 D Schedule 40 PVC pipe: 2" = 0.16 gallons/foot




{ | SMITH-EMERY GEOSERVICES

WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA

SITE TYPE SITE 1D | e
WELL | Mud 2. SINVEDELE ELEVATIONDATUM: 73P OF CASIALr
perTH To BoTTom =/ 7. 82 ~ rRouECT No. __ 904 0%
STATIC WATER LeVEL Ny - 2.0 & DATE(S) INSTALLED__ D ~ 3/ - 35 2
(FINAL) - /0. 40 DATE(S) DEVELCPED & = /& -5 y'%
MEASURING PONT 102 0&  CAS /A~ pump (Tvpe) _MUODCE R 2l A7€ 5
CASING 1.D. melZ capacTy) __ VAR ABLE |
HYDROLOGIST __IAXDEST DI BAILER (TYPE) :
DRILLER Barne <ot (CAPACITY)
VOLUME OF SPECIFIC , OTHER PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS |
TIME WATER PR| GONDUCTANGCE | TEMP| NTUS | OFP | (i RITY, ODOR, PARTICULATES, COLOR) hn

AcTeR. 4S5 MU TS
U 20 pm, 2 [ERST (MHEEE |CondlE =1 40 m] |

130l S @ar :|SEPIIA imuned o = <O ! j

11 34] /23 oo I THIRD I ' =< O, | anl |

VWio BT T Lo
(gD Y LA Tap
YPHT H.0, o LBR

[ e

BT . oy ey

: 2
Voi=1/4TI D Schedule 40 PVC pipe: 2* = 0.16 gallons/foot




SITE TYPE

SMITH-EMERY GEOSERVICES

WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA

SIE I0 SIS

WELL

Mz,

DEPTH To BOTTOM L = /7,08  F= /3,82

ELEVATION DATUM: :

PROJECT NOQ.

o404

STATIC WATER LEVEL (INITIAL) 7.08 DATE(S) WsTALLED D=3/ ~ 75
Fnay L0 0 DATE(S) DEVELOPED & = /& =T S
MEASURING POINT _To PO E CAE AL misesl  PuMP (TvPe) U7 QOLEBVRL A
casinG 1o 7 PUMP CAP. [ o [, IIU
ONE WELL VOLUME &.9 @ BAILER (TYPE) i
HYDROLQGIST ) idsd RIDE (CAPACITY)
VOLUME OF SPECIFIC , NOTATIONS: |
TIME | WATER | pH | CONDUCTANCE { TEMP| NTUS (CLARITY, ODOR, PARTICULATES, GOLOR)
REMOVED /c
w5 7 7.4 | /000 5. (| 7 280 SILTY BrR2EIA) | obsp.
s/l 4 | @0 432l 2 Brodird So . it e
Ji0s A 7.4 /o8 63.0 |7 2o Swme |
wis|l 28 (73] sow2 (65> 2w S e |
x| 35 73| s 63017 Z START My —n @( Snp
0020 42 |7z /D 2.8 > 2 Ca &
1/ 29 7 7.3 iU He3o |> 2o cpmE
1134 546 7.3 200 bl 8 |y 2op CLEAE 17 S
11:38] 03 7.3 3D Ll 21> 200 St o
FranSitery £ [lidz
CoTD BT Ltk ST
|
|
I
Vol=1/4T] D 2 |

Scheguie 40 PVC pipe: 2" = 0.16 gallons/foot

LT




| - SMITH-EMERY GEOSERVICES
. WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA |
SITE TYPE SITE ID o
WELL 1 B W(/_LS ELEVATION DATUM: T8 6 s V\l}(
pePTH To BoTToM __ = (5. 58 7 pROVECT No, _ 1O
STATIC WATER LEVEL (NTIAy _~ (7 49~ paTe) nstauen_S-31 - T S
(FINAL) - 7. 247 oaree) veveoren (o - | (0 -4S
measuring PONT TDP_ 0F  CASING pump vrey MDDCESY 2L 42
casing 10, MWD (CAPACITY) |
HyproLoaisT N IDEBRR DK BAILER (TYPE) :
DRILLER_Olar NE TEEH (CAPACITY)
VOLUME OF SPECIFIC , OTHER PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS
TIME WATER | PH| CONDUCTANCE | TEMP} NTUS| ORP |/ ARiTY, ODOR, PARTICULATES, COLOR)
REMOVED
245 2 Al | ! | E1RST ImMHDEL Cois 300 m i L Bran Ol
ND L2
\/i22] 3 Gar. | |SEOND () 4ase Cord | 28wl o LESS Coaddy

L ADN 48 gar TR sttt (v ) ml 1 SLut7iy O et |
‘ Blgesi) -7 Covar |
NO Ty

2
Vol=1/41] D Schedule 40 PVC pipe: 2" = 0.16 galions/foot




SMITH-EMERY GEQSERVICES

WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA

SITE TYPE SITE 10 S (s
WELL M) 3 ELEVATION DATUM: :
DEFTH TO BOTTOM I: /5/ Sé) £= /‘},83 PROJECT NO. ?0404 ;
STATIC WATER LEVEL NmAy 4.4 T DATE(S) INSTALLED = ~<3/ - 55
Fnay /5. 22 DATE(S) DEVELOPED _& ~/6-9 S
MEASURING POINT TP o0& _Ope r AR, PUMP (TvPE) HSDLEB2s * /7
casing 1. __ A7 PUMP CAP, (26 i
oneweLvoLus__2- 7 & BAILER (TYPE) ;
HYDROLQGBIST WidDEBrD & {CAPACITY) |
e | | | o | | 2 | cod B s
REMOVED
12.08] & 7.2) 0D A [> 20 St REMEGE | lone cBOT.
2| f2 72| /00D &3, | > 2o DEWATIRAGD | SiLrre Bregon]
2561 /% 740 00D (33, > 20 S
1303 24 1.3 a9 (2, o[> 2o VY SLO R8T By, o
3| 3 7.3 o GZ.0> 20 o py
13:24 3& Pyl 9o A LT SIT . BEL NS |70 Cléee
13.32] <+ Z 3 9, o/, V| 7 2 OLEAE /Mty BHeoh &)
1540 48 73] 9 &40 >2an y
/341 549 13,3 9D |l |7 200 QL b=,
o MRS fben N @ (305D
|
|
Vol=14TI D 2 Schedule 40 PVC pipe: 2" = 0.16 gallons/foot |




SMITH-EMERY GEOSERVICES |
WATER QUALITY FIELD SAMPLING DATA_SHEET

2 ,
VOLUME=1/4T1I D H 1 cubic foot = 7.48 gallons
= nr2 1 gallons = 0.134 cubic foot
= ntr<H |
Project Name: _S//VIDKE Project Number: vebod M |
Samplers: A EBR DL ‘
Well No.: M/ Date Sampied; @/Z/ / %
Starting Time: / /. 45 Ending Time: /. 0S ;
Volume Singie Welk; G/ e Purge Rate:_/ GAT /mia),
|~
Purge Volume: A& cor Starting Water Level: y
rd '
Ending Water Level: ?’ 33 Purge Method: %
Conductivity  Turbidity Description/
Time T (°C}  pH (Siemens) NTU P Purged Volume
—
4S5 20,0 | 7.6 g0 220 | | & Gz Besein), Coviist

2:0 | 2,5 | 7.5 §&D 2 200 b sirrw ers ey |

2:20| 2.5 |75 | g 199 | 124 mencrav e
[0 215 |75 A0 (9] |08 menin tiwr s

ATt G| J2imy

) f?az'?um' &




SMITH-EMERY GEOSERVICES

WATER QUALITY FIELD SAMPLING DATA SHEET |

VOLUME = 1/4 TT D °H 1 cubic foot = 7.48 gauort
= nr2H 1 gallons = 0.134 cubic foot
Project Name: ,S/YV\,(DZ—Q/ Project Number: 0@404
Samplers: NQ\,@'%@GC/C |
Well No.__[ 1) 2 Date Sampled: (7 / Z! / s
Starting Time:—« [0 Ending Timer—2_¢ 00 |
Volume Single Waell: 7@% Purge Rate: { GA’L/ M f}J
Purge Volume: 28 _Gar Starting Water Leve: _m
Ending Water Level: 1 of Purge Method: _B_Elilﬂj__

Time T (°C)  pH ‘“;;?f;‘;’,‘,‘;‘;” Tum Y ore paziﬁnv"’éﬁﬁ:a
10 1220 |74 | 780 | 7200 | om o uaer o se
20 | 228 (7.3 | ¢80 V280 | Jpam |t
L3 | 205 193 610 (90 | D ert| hese 0woudy. omp
104 | 2lS 7.3 490 (97 Z"[em SUIGHTLY /_)[,ﬂ%ji\.u‘ 0E
2,00 | 2.5 | 72| 477 (80 (2Bem | a4

(rils REGUrHees




= nreH

Project Name: é[f\’\ﬂﬁbh’f

SMITH-EMERY GEOSERVICES

WATER QUALITY FIELD SAMPLING DATA SHEET

VOLUME=1/4T11 D 2H

|
|
J

- 1 cubic foot = 7.48 gallons

1 gallons = 0.134 cubic ot
Rroject Number: a‘ 0 OL{'

|
)

Samplers: Wb e REDI |

Well No.___M 1) D Date Sampied: 4// 2! / QJS

Starting Time-: 2L %0 Ending Time: 350 I

Volume Single Well__({z+ S &7t Purge Rate:_| em‘/ i 14)

Purge Volume: 2D GAC Starting Water Level:ﬁ;_@
(.07

Ending Water Level:

Purge Method: Bailer

———y.

Conductivity Turbldlty :

Descrlption/

Al

Time T (°C) pH (Siemens) Purged Volume
2:.48 | 22.0]7.> 90 | 7Z0 O aw,cwxq‘f. NO 0dse
2245 | 21.5 153 D o G X aow
£S5 | #5173 560 ! 12 |Ban si. CLosie. s
370 | 2151 723 S0 v (& | v o« .
329 2.5 | 7.3 522 % AT ,,
45| 215 2.5 azp % 20 oL 0out ipom




SMITH-EMERY GEOSERVICES

Smooke and Sons Investment Company SEG FilL No. 90404
July 21, 1995 SEG Report No. 95-187
|

APPENDIX B

ANALYTICAL DATA AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY



ENVIRONMENTAL LABQORATORIES

June 13, 1995

Mr. Rick Widebrook
Smith~-Emery Company
P.O. Box 880550

Hunter's PT Shipyard #114
San Francisco. CA 94133

RE: PACE Project Number: 701710
Client Project ID: ALAMEDA/HUNT ST,

Dear Mr. Widebrook:

Enclosed are the results of analvses for samples received on June 1, 1995.
report. please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,
7 3
s A
Carol Reid
Project Manager
Enclosures

,_ . ___ REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
|

\
|
If you have any questions concerning this

|

1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Suite ©
Petaiurna, CA 94954

TEL: 707-792-1885

FAX: 7077920342

An Equal Oppomj‘mw Empioyer

|
|



ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATQRIES

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Smith-Emery Company

p.0. Box 8B0S50

Hunter's PT Shipyard #114
San Frangisco, CA 94188

Attn: Mr. Rick Widebrook
Phone: (415)330-3000 xx124

PACE Project Number: 701710

DATE: 06/13/95
PAGE: 1 |

Client Project ID: ALAMEDA/HUNT ST..

70127527
HW-1 @ 10.0

PACE Sample No:
Client Sample ID:

Date Collected:
Date Received:

05/31/95
06/01/95

i
Amalyst CAS#

Parameters Results Units PRL Analyzed Method Footnotes
GC -- Volatiles
GAS/BTEX by CA LUFT, Saoil '
Gasoline 68000 ug/kg 20000 06/07/95 CA LUFT MOW .
Benzene 280 ug/kg 100 06/07/95 CA LUFT MDW 71-43-2
Toluene ND ug/kg 100 06/07/95 CA LUFT MDW  108-88-3
Ethyi Benzene 310 ug/kg 100 06/07/95 CA LUFT MDW 100-41-4
Xyleme (Total) 500 ug/kg 200 06/07/95 CA LUFT HOW 1330|[20-7
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 103 % 06/07/95 CA LUET MDY 216¢|1?-2
4-Bromofluorobenzene ($) ] % 06/07/95 CA LUFT MDW 460-00-4
GC ,
TPH in Soil by 8015 Modified
Diesel Fuel 68 ma/kg 5 06/06/95 TPH by EPA BDTS5M DLA ! 1
Kerosene 26 mg/Kg 10 06/06/95 TPH by EPA 8015M DLA
n-Pentacosane (S) 85 % 06/06/95 TPH by EPA 8015M DLA  629-99-2
Date Extracted 06/02/95 :
|
i
I
|
|
1455 McDowel Blvd. North, Sute D An Equal Opportunily Employer

Petaluma, CA 94854
TEL: 7077921865
FAX: 707-792-0342



1 RCORPQRLTED

ENVIRCNMENTAL LABORATORIES

REPORT OF LABORATORY ( AN|

PACE Project Number: 701710

DATE: 06/13/95
PAGE: 2 |

ALYSIS

Client Project ID: ALAMEDA/HUNT ST,
PACE Sample No: 70127584 Date Collected: 05/31/9% ———
Client Sample I1D: MW-1 & 13.5 Date Received: 06/01/95
Parameters Results Units PRL Analyzed Method Anatyst CAsg Footnotag.
GC -- Volatiles T R
GAS/BTEX by CA LUFT, Soil- i
Gasoline 200000 ug/kg 40000 06/07/95 CA LUFT MDY i
Zenzene 1300 ug/kg 200 06/07/95 CA LUFT MDW 71-43-2
Toluene 520 ug/ky 200 06/07/95 CA LUFT MDW 108188-3
Ethyl Benzene 2500 ug/kg 200 06/07/95 CA LUFT MDW 100141-4
Xylene (Total} &400 ug/kg 400 0&/07/95 CA LUFT MOW 1334-20-7
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 109 % 06/07/95 CA LUFT MDW 2164-17-2
4-8romofluorobenzene (S) 96 %4 06/07/95 CA LUFT MDW 460400-4
GC
TPH in Soil by 8015 Modified :
Diesel Fuel 310 ma/kg 5 06/06/95 TPH by EPA 801SM LA 1
Kerosene 130 mg/kg 10 06/06/95 TPH by EPA 8015M OLA !
n-Pentacosane (S) 92 % 06/06/95 TPH by £PA 8015M  DLA  629-k9-2
Date Extracred 06/02/95 :
|
i
i
!
!
|
i
\
i
|
\
1455 McOawel Biva. North, Sute D An Equal Opportunity Employer
Pataluma, CA 94954 ‘
TEL; 707-792-1865

FAX: 707-792-0342



REPORT OF LABORATCRY ANAL&

: IHRCORPORMATEDT

ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES

DATE: 06/13/95
PAGE: 3 ;
PACE Project Number: 701710 ’

Client Project 1D: ALAMEDA/HUNT ST,

7 N

PACE Sample No: 70127592 Date Collected: 05/31/95 \
Client Sample ID: My-2 a 11.0 Date Received: 06/01/95 |
Parameters Results Units PRL Anaiyzed Method Analyst €A§:# Foatnates:

___________________ emmaumnna  eeommmee eemmesaceesmmemsmee  smeen oo

-

GC -- Volatiles
GAS/BTEX hy CA LUFT, Soil

Gasoline 880000 ug/kg 50000 06/07/95 CA LUFY MDY ;
genzene 1000 ug/kg 250 06/07/95 CA LUFT MDW 71-43-2
Toluene 2200 ug/kg 250 06/07/95 CA LUFT MOW 108-83-3
Ethyl Benzene 14000 ug/kg 250 06/07/95 CA LUFT MDW 100-41-4
Xylene (Total) 36000 ug/kg 500 06/07/95 CA LUFT MW 1330420-7
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 11é % 06/07/95 CA LUFT MDuW 2164417-2
4-8romoflucrobenzene (3$) 115 % 06/07/95 CA LUFT MDW 460-00-4
GC
TPH in Soil by 8015 Modified

Diesel Fuet 73 mg/Xq 5 Q6/06/95 TPH by EPA 8015M DLA
Kerosene 35 mg/kg 10 06/06/95 TPH by EPA 8015M DLA i
n-Pentacosane {$) 78 % 06/06/95 TPH by EPA 8015M DLA 629-5%9-2
Date Extracted 06/02/95 i

]

|

|

i

|

I

I

1455 McDowel| Btvd, North, Sude D An Equal OPpormf-rw Employer
Petaluma, CA 94554 1

TEL: 707-792-1865
FAX: 707-792-0342



I NeCQRRFORATFELR

. ENVIRONMENTAL LABQRATORIES

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

PACE Project Number: 701710 ‘
Client Project ID: ALAMEDA/HUNT ST.

DATE: 06/13/9
PAGE: &

L7}

PACE Sample No: 70127659
Client Sampie [D: MW-2 3 14.0
Parameters

GC -- volatiles
GAS/BTEX by CA LUFT, Soil
Gasoline
Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl Benzene
Xylene (Total}
a,a,a-Trifluorotocluene (3)
4-gdromof luorocbenzene (S)
GC
TPH in Soil by 8015 Modified
Dieset Fuel
Kerosene
n-Pentacosane (S}
Date Extracted

Results

4100
780

45
26
106
95

26
ND
94

ma/kg
mg/kg
%

Date Collected: 05/31/95
Date Received: 06/01/95

Analyzed Method

06/08/95 CA LUFT
06/08/95 CA LUFT
06/08/95 CA LUFT
06/08/95 CA LUFT
06/08/95 CA LUFT
06/08/95 CA LUFT
06/08/95 CA LUFT

06/06/95 TPK by EPA 8015M
06/06/95 TPH by EPA 8015M
06/06/95 TPH by EPA 8015M
06/02/95

Analyst CAS# Footnotes

- TRALlmERSY dwEmesrmwa

MOW |
MDW  71-43-2
MDW 108-88-3
MDW 100-41-4
MW 1330+20-7
MDW 2164317-2
MDW  440-00-4

BLA
OLA |
LA 629-99-2

1455 McDowedl Bivd, North, Sutte D

Petaluma, CA 94954
TEL: 707-792-1868
FAX; 707-792-0342

i
An Equal Opportu*lty Employer
i



ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES

REPORT OF LABORATORY A

PACE Project Number: 701710 ;
Client Project ID: ALAMEDA/HUNT ST,

DATE: 06/13/95
PAGE: 5

NALYSIS

PACE Sample No: 70127667 Date Collected: 05/31/95
Client Sample [D: MW-3 & 15.5 Date Received: 06/01/95
Parameters Results Units PRL Anatyzed Method Analyst cas# Footnotes
GC -- Yolatiles |
GAS/BTEX by CA LUFT, soil .
Gasol ine ND ug/kg 200 06/08/95 CA LUFT MDW I
Benzane 1.2 ugrkg 1 06/08/95 CA LUFT MOW 714432
Toluene 1.5 ug/kg 1 06/08/95 CA LUFT MDW 108-88-3
Ethyl 3enzene 2.2 ug/kg 1 06/08/95 CA LUFT MDY 100-41-4
Xylene (Toral} 6 ug/kg 2 06/08/95 CA LUFT MDW 1330-20-7
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (5) 105 % 06/08/95 CA LUFT MDW 2184-17-2
4-8romofluorobenzene (3) M % 06/08/95 CA LUFT MDW  460-00-4
GC !
IPH in Soil by 8015 Modified
Diesel Fuel 130 ma/kg 5 06/06/95 TPY by EPA 8015M OLA ! 2
Kerosene ND ma/kg 10 06/06/95 TPH by EPA 8015M DLA :
n-Pentacosane (§) 140 % 06/06/95 TPH by EPA 8015M DLA 629'|-99—2
Date Extracted 06/02/95

1455 McDowell Blvet. Narth, Surte D

Petaluma, CA 94954
TEL: 707-792-1865
FAX: 707-792-0342

|
An Equa Oppomm‘r{y Employer



I WWCORPOARATED

ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES

REPORT OF LABCRATORY ANALYSIS

DATE: 06/13/95
PAGE: 7 '

PACE Project Number: 701710 ‘
Client Project ID: ALAMEDA/HUNT 8T.

PARAMETER FOOTNOTES

ND
NC
PRL
(&3
€
2]

Not Detected

Not Calculable

PACE Reporting Limit

Surrogate

Late hydrocarbons greater than C25 are present.

Sample quantitated in the diesel range. The sample pattern does not match dieset pattern.

1455 McDowel Blvd, North, Suite O
Pelaluma, CA 34954

TEL: 707-792-1865

FAX: 707-792-0342

An Equal Oppom{‘mty Employer
|
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3 PQcCe

It ORFPORFRAT ED

ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES

Bl

|
|
REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

smith-Emery Company
P.0. Box BBOS50

Hunter's PT Shipyard #114
san Francisco, CA 94188

Attn: Mr, Rick Widebrook
phone: (415)330-3000 xx124

ac gatch Method: CA

|

DATE: 06/13/95 |
PAGE: 8 ?
|
|

PACE Project Number: 701710 |
Client Project ID: ALAMEDA/HUNT ST.

LUFT Date of Batchj& 06/02/95

QC Batch ID: 3689

Associated PACE Samples: 70127527 70127584 70127592 70127659 70127667 |
70127675
|
METHDD 3LANK: 70128145 !
Associateg PACE Samples: |
70127527 70127584 70127592 70127659 70127667 70127675 !
Method ;
Blank !
Parameter Units Result PRL Fagtnotes !
Diesel Fuel mg/kg ND 5 '
n-Pentacosane ($) %4 100
|
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD: 70128152 70128160 Spike F
spike LCS Spike LCSD Dup !

parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Result % Rec RPD Footnotes
Diesei Fuel mg/kg 33 3 94 31 92 2 ,
n-Pentacosane (5) 100 95 :
|
|
|
i
[
J
|
i
ﬁ

An Equal Oppo:numly Employer

1455 McDoweil Bivd, Nocth, Suta O
Petaluma, CA 948654

TEL: 707-792-1865

FAX: TQ7-792:0342

|
|
[



] REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSis

QUALITY CONTROL pATA DATE: 06/13/95

PAGE: ¢
Smith-Emery Company PACE Project Number: 70171p |
P.0. Box 880550 Client Project Ip: ALAMEDA/HUN%’ ST.
Runteris PT Shipyarg #114
San Franciseo, CA 94188

i
|

Attn: Mr. Rick Widebrook
Phone: (415)330-3p00 xx124

|
QC Batch [D: 3759 QC Batch Method: ca LUFT

Date of Batchs: 06/06,95
Associated PACE Samples: 70127527 70127584 70127592 70127659 70127667
70127473

METHOD BLANK: 70131115

Associated PACE Samples:

ro127527 70127584 70127592 70127659 70127667 70127675

Method
Blank
Parameter Units Result PRL Footnotes !
...................................................................... !
Gasol ine ug/kg ND 200 1
Benzene ug/kg ND 1 !
Toluena ug/kyg ND 1 k
Ethyl Benzene ug/kg ND 1 ‘
Xylene (Toral) ug/ky ND 2
a,a,a-Trifluorotoivens {$) % 9 |
4-Bromofiuorobenzene {8} % 95
i
|
|
MATRIX SPIKE 3 MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 70131099 70131107 Matrix Matrix Spike i
Spike  spike Spike Sp. Dup.  pyp !
Parameter Units 70124896  cone. Result 4 Rec Resu(t % Rec  RPDH fFootnotes
.............................................. ST mmemee eemeeea Ll L Eht bR TP I
Gasoline ug/kg ND 1000 580 58 580 58 0 {
|
|
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD: 70130741 70130158 Spike ‘
Spike (CS Spike LCsD Dup (
Parameter Units Conc.  Result % Rec Result % Rec RPD Footnotes |
Gagol ine ug/kg 1000 P40 94 940 94 0 }
|
i
|
|
|
|
i
\
|
i
|
1455 McDowet! Bivd, North, Suite 0 An Eguai Opporty Ity Employer
Pataluma, CA 94954

TEL: 707-792-1885
FAX: 767-792.0342



MCORFPORMATEX@

.ENVIRDNMKNTAL LABORATORIES i REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

DATE: 06/13/95

PAGE: 10 1

\

PACE Project Number: 701710 |
Client Project iD: ALAMEDA/HUNT ST.

QUALITY CONTROL DATA PARAMETER FOOTNOTES }
i

The Quality Contrel Sampte Final Results Listed above have been rounded to reflect an approor o
Consistent with EPA guidelines unrounded concentrations have been used to calculatea/ RZE aﬁd?gsg ::Tﬁ:;.Of SIgn1f%canc figure"‘yh%gﬁ
ND Not Detected ‘ N '?ﬁg
NC Not Calculable i Y
PRL PACE Reporting Limit ; ‘
RPD Relative Percent Difference
(S) Surrogate i
|
|
|
I
|
|
|
|
|
\
|
|
|
|
\
|
1455 MeDowell Bivd, Nont, Swte O An Equal Opportunity Employer
Petaluma, CA 94354
TEl.; 707-792-1885
FRX; 7077920342




Saru-Emery Conrany
The Full Service Tudependent Testing Labarator ¥ Estblnshed 1901

1017710

781 Eust Washington Boulevan d
PO _Box 880558, Huater’s Point Shipyard Bldg 114

& 1os Augeles, Califorina 90021
¢ Sun Francaco, Californi 91188

* (2131749 1|
(415) 330 3000

® Faa (2IN 745 6372
¢ Fax (4151822 5864

CHAIN OF CUSTODY AND
ANALYSIS REQUEST L

oate:  5/30[FS pace ! of .

5427 Bt 1 Palins Ao o Anibhcim, Coliionnna 93807 & (11070931096 o+ Fan L3852 s8ed FILE NO. . B NO, . -

[CLENTNAME  © ) jee & Sans ANALYSES REQUESTED: REMARKS:

lfamecr NAME: A) a_;Ja /ﬂu a7 Sy, PROECTNO. @nstqe PO.NO. %

ADDRESS: 3

[PROJECT MANAGER: ;¢ ¢ WMK PHONE u(‘ﬂj’)]j&)-—}ao FAX n@/jﬂ 30-1Y o

SAMPLER NAME: fetricK m;"‘ Fison p{;’?‘,/ Pl i

TAT {Analylical Turn Around Time) 0 = Same Day, 1 =24 Hour; 2 = 48 Hour, {Elc) ?g} EE

[CONTAINER TYPES: B = Brass, G = Glass, P = Plastic, V = Voa Vial, O = Other. S g =

N |ssirien |surten | swueeoesonpnon [ MR, (TEOHE| S S| S COMMENTS:
N _\shis| 130wl @45 Y| | /B Hold

-2 5/3!/45’ 7. 45 Wil € -j0.o/ pas; v 51118

-3 | Shtfes 8:00. M) @-13.5 sl | Sil18

4 |5/31p5|8:308d 1w ) @ 1C.00ge | |7 I |6 Held

5 |T/fosle e mw ) 205 | |7 | Hald

2-0l |5/31/s| 1135 mwz @ -3.0 017| [ : | |6 Grab Sample
02| 35| H45ad Mw 2 @-6.01mus| | V] (16 Hold
2-03 9/3176{ 0:5%4 w2 @~ opsn) | T SR

04| Tfas 12 pel w2 @, =14 0| |1 s|/ 16 ,

2-65 673;/95 1E0p| MW 2@ -170hn| |¥] I { B Hold :
inqs P ) ame| /ﬂm SAMPLE DISPOSITION:

" Vabed

{Sit nted Narne)

P

31L

Relinguished By {Signalure and Printed Name)

Recewed ! By |§ignalure and Printed Nai

Raoceived By, {5« [V d Priged,
\__&
4

teceived By (Signature and PrintetHName]

/)0 [Fro

1. Samples relured Io client? YES NG

2. Samples will not be stored over 30 days, unless

Ly
(DM"Q w«lmt) (9‘/?

Dale

Jara
Time-

addilional storage time is requested.

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS:

3. Storage fimg requested: days

— Pats

DISTRIBUTION WHITE YEHI MW BIMK T ocrm

PPN Y e e qemg oy

BT e sy gy



Smitu-Esery Comrany

’70l 7} CHAIN OF CUSTODY AND
S The Full Servive Independent Tosting Luboratory, Estubdished 1904 D ANALYSIS REQUEST ~ )
' PO B SO s Pt syt i 114 5 b ke Catiania 96021 o Gi3310 300 o proibnzan DATE: L pace . 2ZOF L
5427 East | a Pabima Avenuae *  Anahchn Calldainia 92807 * (74693 1026 * Faxi (7041693 1034 FILE NO _ LAB NO. e
ICLIENT NAME: S' Moe Ke .f 5 onS ANALYSES REQUESTED: REMARKS:
PROJECTNAME: A1 ol Ay e/ﬁ’gr GPROECTNO. G Q4fpd] PO.NO
ADDRESS:
i
PROJECT MANAGER: /2 ¢ te W/; Jgé ropi PHONE uﬁﬂ;} 1430 -3000 FAX u@/j )235) Y =
SAMPLER NAME: Rrrick Moreisan /5?24/ Fodrey g1 o
{Panted) [Srgraaduec)
i1 ><
[19]
TAT {Analytical Tum Around Time) 0 = Same Day; 1 = 24 Hour, 2 = 48 Hour; [Ec) €7 S7a nJ;‘ ra‘ ?9 'tg
o
=
CONTAINER TYPES: B = Brass, G = Glass, P = Plastic, V = Voa Vial. O = Other: § § b
SAMPLE DATE TIME MATRIX CONTAINER | <= @w ~ SAMPLE CONDITION/
NO. SAMPLED | SAMPLED SAMPLE DESCRIPTION waten | sow Jscuocef ornen | VAT P TYPE COMMENTS;
- / g ) |
4-2-00 hifis| 12: M2 @ 205 ¢ /B 2]y Hold
7
{ L
<30l 5165 1i4iop| M3 €-2.5 ¢ AL 253 Hold
-3 -02 5/3[(/95 IR Mw?i &-80 v /13 WG Ho/d
y3-03 5hifag 2%p| w3 @ -44P155| |, slale LV oy
N3O 31 512200 ) w3 E.-18.0 o Sz e g5
o T -
5 A Y- - i
Relinquished By (Si —7:———77——~jﬁ9ﬁm d By 3 amel g 7 Dagr Time: SAMPLE DISPOSITION:
teiek M()\'i\iaf T‘%‘E Vidaa P/ f il/ /329 i Sa%lpleg fe';urned lo clieni? YES NO

Helinqw {Agnajgre

me)

Recgived By [Signajure and Pailed N ]
N i) M%;}a ()

Relinquished By. (Signaturednd Printad Name)

Received By" iSlgrﬁua and Fifnted Nam"af " "f

Date: Tine: . —
& (£
87 Date Tine:

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS:

2. Samples will not
addi

3. Storage limg requested:

be stored over 30 days, unless
onal slorage lime is requesied.

days

By

DISTRIBUTION- WHITE YELI OW PINK TN SECA . e o ot e e T

. ——
O

v A b

Pale



hcoweomuren __REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES

July 06, 1995

Mr. Rick Widebrook
Smith-Emery Company
P.C. Box 880550
Hunter's PT Shipyard #114 ,
San Francisco, CA 94188

RE: PACE Project Number: 701975 |
Client Project ID:  SMOOKE-MON WELLS ‘

Dear Mr. Widebrook:

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples recetved June 22, 1995 through June 23, 19F5 :
[f vou have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.
|

Sincerely, 4

el

i
Carol Reid |
Project Manager |

Enclosures

1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Suite D An Exual ty Employer
Pataluma, CA 94954 |

TEL; TO7-T92-1865 i
FAX: 707-792-0342
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! ' ENVIRONMENTAL LAEOHATOF“ REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

DATE: 07/06/95

PAGE: 1 |
$mi th-Emery Company PACE Project Number: 70197% |
P.0. Box 880550 Client Project ID: SMOOKE-MON WELLS |
Kunter's PT Shipyard #114 !
San Francisco, CA 94188 ‘
Attn: Mr. Rick Widebrook 1
Phone: (415)330-3000 xx124
PACE Sample No: 70153101 Date Collected: 06/21/95 }
Client Sample [D: MW1-A Date Received: 06/22/95 }
Parameters Results Units PRL Analyzed Method Analyst CAS% Foatnotes
GG -- Volatites | T
GAS/BTEX by CA LUFT, UWater |
Gasoline 81000 ug/L 2500 06/30/95 CA LUFT ADS
Benzene 11000 ug/L 25 06/30/95 CA LUFT ADS 71-43-2
Toluene 720 ug/L 25 06/30/95 CA LUFT ADS 108-88-3
Ethyl Benzena 1800 ua/L 25 06/30/9% CA LUFT ADS 100-41~4
Xylene (Total} 3900 ug/L 50 06/30/9% CA LUFT ADS 1330-20-7
Methyl-tect-butyl Ether 400, ugsl 250 06/30/95 CA LUFT ADS 1634-04-4
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 153 % 06/30/95 CA LUFT ADS 2164-17-2 1
4~8romeflucrobenzene (S) 90 % 06/30/95 CA LUFT ADS 660-00;4
|
i
i
|
i
|
|
i
i
i
i
1455 McDowsll Bive. North, Suite 0 An Equal Opportunity Emplayer
Petaiuma, CA 94954 !
TEL: 707-792-1865

FAX: 707-792-0342
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B e REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
[

DATE: 07/06/95
PAGE: 2 i

PACE Project Numbers: 701975 i
Client Project [D: SMOOKE-MON WELLS !
|

PACE Sample No: 70153119 Date Collected: 06/21/95
Client Sample ID: MW2-A Date Received: 06/22/95
Paramaters Results Units PRL, Analyzed Method Analyst cn## Footnotes.
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- L] TT P - . b e
GC -- Volatiles ;
GAS/BTEX by CA LUFT, Water !
Gasoline 7600 ug/L 500 06/30/95 CA LUFT ADS
genzene 1500 ug/L 5 06/30/95 CA LUFT ADS 71-43-2
Toluene 180 ug/L 5 06/30/95 CA LUFT ADS 108-88-3
Ethyl Benzene 7.2 ug/L 3 06/30/95 CA LUFT ADS 100-41-4
Xytene (Total) 1100 ug/L 10 06/30/95 CA LUFT ADS 1330420-7
Methyi-tert-butyt Ether 110 ug/L 50 06/30/95 CA LUFT ADS 16344044
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene ¢(S) m % 06/30/95 CA LUFT ADS 2164417-2
4-Bremofluorobenzene (S) %6 % 06/30/95 CA LUFT ADS 460-90-4
|
1455 McDowell Biva, North, Sute O An Equal Oppornqhvﬁrnplover
Petaluma, CA 94954 !
TEL: 707-792-1865

FAX: 707-792-0242

A
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REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
|

R ENVIRONMENTAL LARBORATORIES
DATE: 07/06/95
PAGE: 3 |
PACE Project Number: 701975 |
Client Project ID: SMoOKE-moN usi.!f.s
PACE Sample No: 70153127 Date Collected: 06/21/95 ;
Client Sample Ip; MW3-4 Date Recefived: 06/22/95 ‘
Parameters Results Units PRL Analyzed Method Analyst I CAS#: Factnotes
6C -- Volatiles T e e e Ll rme——ea = edmmmm—aew
GAS/BTEX by CA LUFT, Water :
Gasoline 140 ug/L 50 06/30/95 CA LUFT ADS |
8enzene 0.54 ug/L 0.5 06/30/95 CA LUFT ADS 744.3-2
Toluene 0.52 ug/L 0.5 06/30/95 CA LUFT ADS 1D8-88-3
Ethyl 8enzene 1.7 ug/L 0.5 06/30/95 CA LUFT ADS 100-41-4
Xylene (Total) 5 ug/L 1 06/30/95 CA LUFT ADS 1330-20-7
Methyl-tert-butyl Ether ND ug/L 5 06/30/95 CA LUFT Abs 1636-04-4
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene ($) 97 % 06/30/95 CA LUFT ADS 2164-17-2
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) ar % 06/30/95 CA LUFT ADS 460-00~-4
i
i
i
i
|
{
i
i
|
[
j
1455 McDowel Bivd, North, Sute D An Equat Opportunty Employer
Petaluma, CA 94954 Jpo
TEL: 707-T92-1865

FAX: 707-792-0342

|



s IRCORPORBTER

o i REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

DATE: 07/06/‘55
PAGE: 4. S

PACE Project Number: 701975 :
Client Project ID: SMOOKE-MON HELLSi
|

PACE Sample No: 70153168 Date Coltected: 06/22/95 5

Client Sample ID: MW1-A 8015 Date Received: 06/23/95 !

Parameters Results Units PRL Analyzed Method Analyst c‘ Sk Footnotes
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- |""‘"--’ - -
GC

8015 Fuel Fingerprint in Water

|
|
Diesel Fuel 9.8 mg/L 0.05 06/30/95 TPH by EPA 8015M DLA |
Motor 0fl 1.4 mg/L 0.5 06/30/95 TPH by EPA 8015M DLA |
Kerosene 8.2 mg/L a.5 06/30/95 TPH by EPA 8015M DLA i
n-Pentacosane (S) 8 A 06/30/95 TPH by EPA 8015M DLA 629}99-2
Date Extracted 06/27/95 |
|
|
I
|
!
|
]
1455 McDowell Bive, North, Sute D An Equal Oprortunty Emoloyer
Petaluma, CA 94854 i
TEL: 707-792-1865 |

FAX: 707-792-0342 [
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.
REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

‘ ' ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES
. ‘
|
DATE: 07/06/945
PAGE: §
PACE Project Number: 701975 |
Client Project ID: SMOOKE-MON WELLS |
PACE Sample No: 70153176 Date Collected: 06/22/95 i
Client Sample [D: MW2-A 8015 Date Received:  04/23/95 !
Parameters Results Units PRL Analyzed Hethod Anmalyst c,&.sg Footnates
6C T e T ess e, eee [
8015 Fuel fingerprint in Water |
Diesel Fuel 5.9 mg/L 0.05 06/30/95 TPH by EPA 8015M DLA i
Motor 0il 1.6 mg/L 0.5 06/30/95 TPH by EPA 8015M DLA :
Kerosene 4.9 mg/t 0.5 0&/30/9% TPH by EPA 8015M DLA *
n-fentacosane (5) 107 % 06/30/95 TPH by EPA 8015M DLA 629#9%?.
Date Extracted 06/27/95 5
|
|
|
{
|
i
|
]
|
|
i
i
|
1455 McDowedl Blvd, North, Suite 0

Petaluma, CA 84954
TEL: 707-792+1885
FAX; 7077920342

|
An Equal Op;%onwmy Emplayer
|
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REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIs
\i_\

| NeC.O B P A= T BT

ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES

|

i
DATE: 07/06/55
PAGE: 4 '

PACE Project Number: 701975 :
Client Project ID: SMODKE-MON WELLS

PACE Sample No: 70153184 Oate Collected: 06/22/95 T
Client Sample 1D: MW3-a 8015 Date Received: 06/23/95 :
Parameters Results Units PRL Anatyzed Method Aﬂalyst Q}AS# Footnotes
- = ——— LR T
TPH in Water by 8015 Modified i
Diesel Fuel 1.9 mg/t, 0.05 07/01/95 TPH by EPA 8015M DLA !
Motor Oijl 3 mg/L 0.5 07/01/95 T7TPH by EPA 8015M DLA
Kerosene ND mg/L 0.5 ar/01/95 TPH by EPA 3015M bLA ‘
n-Pentacosane (§) 0 % 07/01/95 TPH by EPA 801SM DLA  629-99-2 2
Date Extracted 06/29/95 ‘
ﬁ
i
\’
i
I
i
|
i
i
1455 McOowetl Bivd, North, Suite O An Equal Okpommﬂy Empioyer
Petatuma, CA 94954

TEL: 707-792+1865 {
FAX: 707-792-0342 |
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e oo T oo REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES

OATVE:
PAGE:

PACE Praject Number: 701975

Client Project 1D: SMCOKE-MON WELLS

7

07/06/95 |

!
.I
FL

PARAMETER FOOTNOTES
i

HO Hot Detected i

NC Hot Calculable

PRL PACE Reporting Limit

(S Surrogate

(1 Matrix interference. [

i2l The surrogate could not be quantitated due to matrix interference. }
J
i
|
J
|
I
|
I
i
;’
I
!
|
|
i
|
i
f
|

An Equal Odpommny Employer

1455 McDowell Blvd, North, Suite O
Potajuma, CA 94954
TEL: 707-792-1668
FAX: 7077920342

|



INNCOoORPOARATED

ENVIRCNMENTAL LABORATORIES

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Smith-Emery Company

P.0. Box 880550

Hunter's PT Shipyard #114
San Francisco, A 94188

Attn: Mr. Rick Widebrook
Phone: (4153330-3000 xx124

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

PACE Project Number:
Client Project ID:

DATE: 07/05/45
PAGE: 8 i

701975 ;
SMOOKE-HON WELLS |

!

Date of Batdh: 06/28/95

QC Barch 1D: 43463 QC Batch Method: EPA 3510
Asseciated PACE Samples: 70153168 70153176
|
METHOD 3LANK: 70157235 [
Associated PACE Samples: :
70153168 70153176
Method
8lank !
Paramater Units Result PRL Footnotes |
Diesel Fuel mg/L 0.22 0.05 1 :
n-Pentacosane (S) % 70 ;
o j
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD: 70157243 70157250 Spike !
Spike LCS Spike LCSh Dup
Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Result % Rec RPD Footnotes
Diasel Fuel mg/L 1 3 105 0.94 94 1 2,3 \
n-Pfentacosane (S} 80 75 ‘
i
]
1455 MoDawe# Bivd. North, Suite D An Equal Oppo‘mety Employer

Pataluma, CA 94954
TEL: 707-792-1865
FAX: 707-792-0342



REPORT OF LABORATORY ANA[_LYSIS

e . (

HNCORPOGRTE N

' ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES

|
DATE: 07/06/95I
PAGE: 9

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

PACE Project Number: 701975

Smith-Emery Company
Glient Prgject ID: SMOOKE-MON WELLS

p.0. Box 880550
Hunter's PT Shipyard #114
San francisco, CA 94188

|
Attn: Mr. Rick Widebrook |
Phone: (415)330-3000 xx124
|

ac Batch Method: CA LUFT Date of Batch; 06/29/95

aC gatch ID: 4410

Associated PACE Samples: 70153101 70153119 70153127
|
METHOD BLANK: 70162250 T
Assgciated PACE Samples: :
70153101 70153119 70153127 :
Method
Blank :
Parameter Units Result PRL Footnotes :
Gasoline ug/L ND 50 {
Benzene ug/L ND 0.5 :
Toluene ug/L ND 0.5
Ethyl Benzene ug/L ND 0.5 !
Xytene {Total) ug/L ND 1
Methyl-tert-butyl Ether ug/L ND 5
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (%) % 01
4-Bromofluarobenzene (S) % 87 '
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD:; 70160049 70160056 Spike |
Spike LLS Spike LCSD Dup i
Parameter units Conc. Result % Rec Result % Rec RPD Foothotes J
Benzene ug/L 108 100 103 100 103 0
Toiuene ug/L 100 100 103 100 105 0 ‘
£thyl Benzene ug/L 100 100 101 140 101 0 j
Xyiene (Total) ug/lL 300 300 100 300 na 0 i
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (%) 103 103 '
4-3romofluarobenzene (S) N N
i
[
!
!
1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Sute O An £qual Opp?nnunny Employer
Petaluma, CA 94954 |
TEL: 707-792-1865

FAX: 707-792-0342



INCORPORATED

R , ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES

Smith-Emery Company

£.0. Box 880550

Hunter's PT Shipyard #114
San Francisco, CA 94188

Attn: Mr. Rick Widebrook
Phone: (415)330-3000 xx124

QG Batch 1D: 4473

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYsis

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

PACE Project Number: 701975
Client Project [D: SMODKE-MON WELLS,

QC Batch Merhed: EPA 3520

DATE: 07/08/95
PAGE: 19 P

|
|
|
i
!
I
|
i
i
i
|

Date of B#tch:

0
Associated PACE Samples: 70153184 6/30/95
!
|
METHOD BLANK: 70162029 !
Associated PACE Samples: ‘
70153184
Method .
Blank !
Parameter Units Result PRL Footnotes ‘
Diesel Fuet mg/L ND .03 X
Motor Ofl my/ L ND 4.5 i
Kerosene mg/L ND 6.5 ;
n-Pentacosane (%) % a9
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD: 70162037 70162045 Spike f
Spike LCS Spike LCSD Dup |
Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Resuit % Rec RPD Footnotes !
Diesel Fuel ng/L 1 0.97 97 1.1 108 11
n-Pentaccsane (S) 110 114

1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Swte O
Petaluma, CA 94954

TEL: 707-792-1885

FAX: 7077320342

An Equal Opbomxmw Employer
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B REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

. |

i
DATE: 07/06/95
PAGE: 11

|
[
PACE Praject Number: 701975

Client Project ID: SMOOKE-MOM WELLS

QUALLTY CONTROL DATA PARAMETER FODTNOTES

The Quality Control Sample final Results listed above have been rounded to reflect an appropriate number of significant figures
Consistent with EPA guidelines unraunded concentrations have been used to calculate % Rec and RPD values. ' '

ND Not Detected

NC Nat Calculable !
PRL PACE Reporting Limit ‘
RPD Relative Percent Difference ‘
{S) surrogate !
{11 The blank exhibits extraction contamination, but the pattern is not seen in any of the samples.
£2] The LCS exhibirs the same pattern as the blank. ‘
(3] The LCSD exhibits the same pattern as the blank. ‘
|
|
I
|
|
|
I
]
|
|
|
|
1455 Mcfower Bivd, North, Suita D An Equal Oopof’tumtyEmpfoyer
Petaluma, CA 94954

FAX: 707-792342 |
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SMITH-EMERY GEOSERVICES

Smooke and Sons Investment Company

July 18, 1995

APPENDIX C

FIELD EXPLORATION PROCEDURES

SEG Ffile No. 90404
SEG Rep?rt No. 95-187
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SMITH-EMERY GEOSERVICES

oy Smoeoke and Sons Investment Company SEG F;ile No. 90404
July 21, 1995 SEG Repoirt No. 95-187

Al

10.

FIELD EXPLORATION PROCEDURES

SMITH-EMERY GEOSERVICES ENVIRONMENTAL INVESTIGATION :
FIELD EXPLORATION PROCEDURES

3925 Alameda Avenue
QOakland, California

SOIL SAMPLING PROCEDURES

Soil core samples are routinely obtained at every 5 foot interval. Additional samples arq" taken
whenever a change in lithology occurs or if any other reason suggests that they may be Useful.

When the hollow stem auger reaches the sampling depth, a split spoon sampler (2.5” otter
diameter California) equipped with six three-inch brass tubes is driven 1.5 feet into the Formation
by repeatedly dropping a 140 pound weight a distance of 2.5 feet onto the sampler rods, The
number of blows each for three consecutive 0.5 foot increments is recorded on the boring logs.

Soils brought up by the auger flights during drilling, and soil recovered by the split spoon sampler
are described and recorded on a standard boring log form according to the Unified Soil
Classification System (USCS) by a project geologist under the direct supervision of a State
Registered Geologist or Geotechnical Engineer. In addition to the USCS classification,|the soil is
described by color, moisture content, mechanical strength, odor, and any other notable
characteristics. i

Soil from the driving tip and upper tube is inspected for the soil description. The middle tube is
typically retained for screening for volatile organic vapors by head space analysis. Unless
otherwise noted, the lower tube is designated for chemical analysis. ‘

Any indication of odor from the fresh soil samples as they are removed from the split s{mon
sampler is recorded on the boring log.

All samples designated for analysis are sealed at each end with Teflon and plastic caps.| Care is
taken to retain the samples with a minimum of disturbance and flush with the ends of tﬂe tube if
possible.

All sampling equipment is decontaminated after each sampling interval by complete disassembly of
the sampler and brush cleaning of all parts in a nonphosphate solution bath, followed by a clear
water rinse and a final deionized or distilled water rinse. The hollow stem auger ﬂlghts and bits
are steam cleaned before arrival on site and between borings.

All soil cuttings generated during the drilling of the borings were added to the existing fstockpzle of
contaminated material and disposed of.

Upon completion of drilling activities, all borings were back-filled with hydrated bento‘hite chips.

Hand samples are obtained by driving a six-inch long clean brass tube into the formathn and
capping each end with Teflon sheets and plastic caps.



SMITH-EMERY GEOSERVICES

Smooke and Sons Investment Company SEG File No. 90404
July 18, 1995 SEG Report No. 95-187
A.2 SAMPLE HANDLING AND ANALYSIS

1. After retrieval all samples are immediately labeled and placed in a chilled cooler with iée to 4
degrees centigrade. Care is taken to prevent freezing of samples. ‘

2. If a mobile laboratory is being utilized on the site, the samples are immediately brought‘ to the
laboratory after they are sealed and placed in the laboratory refrigerator and maintained at 4
degrees centigrade. :

3. Chain-of-Custody documentation is maintained from the sampler through the laboratory‘ The
samples are kept in the custody of the sampler of record until he signs them over to the next
custodian of record. The samples are either kept within sight of the custodian, or in a locked place.
Samples are delivered to the laboratory within 24 hours of collection. 3

4, The number of samples designated for analysis is dictated by the job specifications, field
observations and agency involvernent. All samples collected are held in refrigeration at 4 degrees
centigrade by the [ab for further analysis if initial test results indicate that more analyses may be
useful.

5. The laboratory is instructed to analyzed the samples according to the needs of the job. I'Jsually, the

analysis is carried out by a method certified by a federal or state agency. Routine quaiity
assurance/quality control (QA/QC) procedures include matrix spikes, matrix spike duplicates,
equipment blanks, and surrogate recoveries. '
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